Japanese Yen 373 - - 1 - 374

Singapore Dollar 805 - - 589 - 1,394

24,873 3,681 5,541 3,117 15 37,227

Borrowings

United States Dollar 24,503 - - - - 24,503

Trade and other payables

United States Dollar 38,098 - 13,871 - - 51,969

Singapore Dollar 78 - - 2,907 - 2,985

New Zealand Dollar 37 - - - - 37

Indonesian Rupiah - - - 1,320 - 1,320

Ringgit Malaysia - - - 446 - 446

38,213 - 13,871 4,673 - 56,757

Lease liabilities

Singapore Dollar - - - 11,692 - 11,692

Ringgit Malaysia - - - 3,454 - 3,454

- - - 15,146 - 15,146

ANCOM NYLEX BERHADANNUAL REPORT 2024 201

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 May 2024

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(i) Foreign currency risk (continued)

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax and equity to a reasonably possible
change in the foreign currencies strengthened or weakened by 5% (2023: 8%) and exchange rates against the respective
functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Group

2024
RM’000

Increase/
(Decrease)

2023
RM’000

 Increase/
(Decrease)

Profit after tax and equity

RM/USD - strengthen by 5% (2023: 8%) 2,679 3,223

- weaken by 5% (2023: 8%) (2,679) (3,223)

IDR/USD - strengthen by 5% (2023: 8%) 164 224

- weaken by 5% (2023: 8%) (164) (224)

HKD/USD - strengthen by 5% (2023: 8%) (286) (506)

- weaken by 5% (2023: 8%) 286 506

USD/SGD - strengthen by 5% (2023: 8%) (63) (663)

- weaken by 5% (2023: 8%) 63 663

RM/SGD - strengthen by 5% (2023: 8%) 103 108

- weaken by 5% (2023: 8%) (103) (108)

USD/IDR - strengthen by 5% (2023: 8%) 169 418

- weaken by 5% (2023: 8%) (169) (418)

USD/RM - strengthen by 5% (2023: 8%) (68) (235)

- weaken by 5% (2023: 8%) 68 235

RM/EURO - strengthen by 5% (2023: 8%) (59) -

- weaken by 5% (2023: 8%) 59 -

 The Group’s profit after tax and equity is not sensitive to other foreign currencies.

ANCOM NYLEX BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2024202

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 May 2024

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES  (CONTINUED)

(ii) Interest rate risk

 The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from the Group’s borrowings and is managed through the use of
fixed and floating rate borrowings and deposits.

 The following tables set out the carrying amounts, the effective annual interest rates as at the end of reporting date and the
remaining maturities of the Group’s and of the Company’s financial instruments that are exposed to interest rate risk: